

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL
FOUNDATION,

No. 1:21-cv-00929

Plaintiff,

HON. JANE M. BECKERING

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Kaylan Phillips
Noel Johnson
Charlotte M. Davis
Public Interest Legal Foundation
32 East Washington Street, Suite 1675
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
317.203.5599
kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org
njohnson@publicinterestlegal.org
cdavis@publicinterestlegal.org

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingasth@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO INTERVENE

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
Email: meingasth@michigan.gov
(P55439)

Dated: February 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Concise Statement of Issue Presented.....	iv
Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The proposed intervenors fail to meet the requirements for intervention as of right or for permissive intervention.....	3
A. The standards for granting intervention as of right are not met.....	3
1. Timing.....	4
2. Substantial legal interest.....	5
3. Impairment of interest.....	7
4. Adequacy of representation.....	7
B. The proposed intervenors have not met the standards for permissive intervention.....	9
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Bay Mills Indian Community v. Snyder, 720 Fed. App’x 754 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 4, 9

Bradley v. Milliken, 828 F.2d 1168 (6th Cir. 1987) 8

Grubbs v. Norris, 870 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1989) 4, 5

Grutter v. Bollinger, 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999) 5, 7

Jansen v. City of Cincinnati, 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 4

Jordan v. Michigan Conference of Teamsters Welfare Fund, 207 F.3d 854 (6th Cir., 2000) 8

League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Johnson, 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018) 9

Linton v. Commissioner of Health & Evn’t, 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir., 1992)..... 7

Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller, 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) 7, 9

Providence Baptist Church v. Hillandale Comm., Ltd., 425 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2005) 5

Public Interest Legal Foundation (PILF) v. Winfrey, 463 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 10

Reliastar Life Ins. Co. v. MKP Investments, 565 Fed. App’x 369 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 5

Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman, 226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000) 8

United States v. Michigan, 424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 4, 8

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.21 1

Mich. Comp. Laws, § 168.509n..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 3, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)..... 9

Constitutional Provisions

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a) 6
